

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMY SHARP, INTERIM WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RODERICK L. SMITH,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

CAROLINE E.J. HUNT
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
COUNSEL OF RECORD

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE TWENTY-FIRST STREET
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105
(405) 522-4410
CAROLINE.HUNT@OAG.OK.GOV

MARCH 2, 2020

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**** CAPITAL CASE ****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENT BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Quintuple Homicide.....	2
II. Procedural History	5
A. Pre- <i>Atkins</i> Proceedings	6
B. <i>Atkins</i> and Resentencing Trials.....	6
C. Appeals of <i>Atkins</i> Claim.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT <i>MOORE</i> <i>I</i> AND <i>MOORE II</i> MAY BE APPLIED RETROAC- TIVELY ON COLLATERAL REVIEW IS CONTRARY TO <i>HILL</i> AND CREATED A CIRCUIT SPLIT	20
A. <i>Hill</i> Forecloses the Tenth Circuit’s Conclusion That <i>Moore I</i> and <i>Moore II</i> Were Mere Applications of <i>Atkins</i>	20
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding That <i>Moore</i> <i>I</i> May Be Applied Retroactively on Collateral Review Created a Circuit Split ..	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW OF THE ADAPTIVE-FUNCTIONING PRONG CONFLICTS WITH MULTIPLE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	23
A. In <i>Sua Sponte</i> Reaching <i>De Novo</i> Review, the Tenth Circuit Disregarded the Plain Language of the OCCA’s Opinion and Improperly Imposed Opinion-Writing Standards.....	23
B. Given the Tenth Circuit’s Error in Reaching <i>De Novo</i> Review, Application of <i>Moore I</i> and <i>Moore II</i> Was Improper Under § 2254(d)(1).....	26
III. WITH APPLICATIONS OF <i>MOORE I</i> AND <i>MOORE II</i> PLAINLY BARRED, WHETHER BY <i>TEAGUE</i> OR § 2254(d)(1), HABEAS RELIEF IS CLEARLY NOT WARRANTED	27
IV. ADDITIONAL COMPELLING REASONS JUSTIFY THIS COURT’S REVIEW	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

FEDERAL OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit (August 26, 2019)..... 1a

Memorandum Opinion of the United States
District Court for the Western District of
Oklahoma (July 13, 2017)..... 54a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit Denying a Petition for
Rehearing (December 2, 2019)..... 128a

STATE OF OKLAHOMA COURTS’ OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Accelerated Docket Order of the Court of Criminal
Appeals of the State of Oklahoma
(January 29, 2007)..... 130a

Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of
Oklahoma Granting Rehearing
(January 13, 1997)..... 155a

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by a Person
in State Custody Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254,
Relevant Excerpts (May 22, 2015)..... 195a

Tenth Circuit Opening Brief of Petitioner/Appellant
Roderick L. Smith, Relevant Excerpts
(August 3, 2018) 239a

Tenth Circuit Respondent-Appellee’s (State of
Oklahoma’s) Answer Brief, Relevant Excerpts
(October 1, 2018) 258a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Tenth Circuit Reply Brief of Petitioner/Appellant Roderick L. Smith, Relevant Excerpts (December 7, 2018)	291a
Prosecutor Closing Arguments at Trial, Relevant Excerpts (March 15, 2004)	305a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	14
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	29
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	11, 25, 26
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (2004)	16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	10, 21, 22, 23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	29
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 881 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	16, 28, 29, 31
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010)	27
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017)	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S.Ct. 666 (2019)	passim
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)	passim
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	28, 31
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 504 (2019)	passim
<i>Smith v. Carpenter</i> , No. 17-6184 (10th Cir. Mar. 20, 2019)	10
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 924 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 306 P.3d 557 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013)	3, 6, 14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1002 (2016)	31
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S.Ct. 456 (2015)	31
<i>Ybarra v. Filson</i> , 869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.....	passim
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 12.7	3
